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Amplificadores de extension terrestre y satélite

Terrestrial and satellite extender amplifiers

SAE-912 (3500)
SAE-916 (3503)
SAE-920 (3507)

Modelos SAE-912/916
1 Conector de entrada TV+Fl y salida de retorno

2 Conector test de salida sefal de retorno

3 No operativo en estos modelos

4 Conector de salida senal TV+Fl y entrada senal de retorno
5 Conector test de salida TV+FI

6,7 No operativos en estos modelos

Modelo SAE-920

Conector de entrada sefal TV+FI-1

No operativo en este modelo

Conector de entrada FI-2

Conector de salida TV+FI-1

Conector test de salida TV+FI-1

Conector de salida TV+FI-2

Conector test de salida TV+FI-2

Amarres superior e inferior para fijacion del médulo
Tornillo para conexidn a tierra

10 Led indicador de conexién de alimentacidon

11 Conexidn red alterna

12 Tornillo central para apertura de la tapa
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SAE-912/916 models
TV+IF input and return output connector
Output test via return connector
Non-operating on these models
TV+IF output and return input connector
TV+IF output test connector

7 Non-operating on these models

1

2
3
4
5
6,

SAE-920 model

TV+IF-1 input connector
Non-operating on this model
IF-2 input connector

TV+IF-1 output connector
TV+IF-1 output test connector
TV+IF-2 output connector
TV+IF-2 output test connector

0O~ O WN -
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Grounding Screw
10
11 Connect to the mains

12 Central screw lid opening

SAE-916/912

Upper and lower berth module fixing

Led indicator for power connection

General General
a Ecualizador variable TV a Variable equalizer TV
b Atenuador variable TV b Variable attenuator TV
¢ Atenuaciones seleccionables para via de retorno ¢ Selectable attenuations for Return Signal
d Atenuador variable FI-1 d Variable attenuator IF-1
e Ecualizador variable FI-1 e Variable equalizer IF-1
f  Atenuador variable FI-2 f  Variable attenuator IF-2
g Ecualizador variable FI-2 g Variable equalizer IF-2
Modelo / Model / Modéle SAE-912 SAE-916 SAE-920
Ref. 3500 3503 3507
Modo de alimentacion Red
Mains powering mode Mains
Type d'alimentation secteur Secteur
Banda de frecuencias Terr (TV) 45 - 862 86 - 862 TV 45 - 862
Bandwidith Sat (IF / BIS) | MHz 950 - 2150 950 - 2150 Fl-1 950 - 2150
Bande passante Return 5 - 35 (pasiva/passive) 5 - 65 (activa/active) FI-2 950 - 2150
. 1 1 2
Entradas RF /RF Inputs / Entrées HF TV+IF/BIS TV+IF/BIS TV+IF/BIS-1 ; IF/BIS-2
. . 1 1 2
Salidas RF / RF Outputs / Sorties HF TV+IF/BIS TV+IF/BIS TVHIF/BIS-1 ; TV+IF/BIS-2
Ganancia nominal TERR 35 35 35
Nominal gain dB
Gain nominal SAT 40 40 40
+ | Ondulacién en banda TERR +1,5 +1,5 +1,5
») | Response flatness dB
@ | Réponse aptitude-fréquence SAT +2 +2 +2
E Atenuador variable interetapas TERR 0-18 0-18 0-18
© | Variable interstage attenuator dB
£ | Atténuateur variable inter-étage SAT 0-18 0-18 0-18
£ | Ajuste continuo de pendiente TERR 0-18 0-18 0-18
S | Slope control range dB
ﬁ Dynamique de réglage de pente SAT 0-12 0-12 0-12
2 | Figura de ruido TERR <8 <8 <8
®© | Noise figure dB
5 | Facteur de bruit SAT <6 <6 <6
2
= | Nivel de salida RF TERR 118'/1152/1033 118'/1152/1033 (2x)1181'/1152/103°
& | RF output level dBuV
> | Niveau de sortie HF SAT 1204 1204 1204
2 | Test de salida TERR -20£1,5 -20 £1,5 -20 +1,5
© | Output test dB
= | Test de sortie SAT -20 +1,5 -20+1,5 -20 1,5
< | Ganancia nominal
2 | Nominal gain dB -2,5 12
@ | Gain nominal
%
o | Atenaucidn seleccionable *
S | Selectable attenuation * dB 0-11
= Atténuation sélectionnable *
& | Figura de ruido
£ | Noise figure dB <7
2 | Facteur de bruit
o
S | Nivel de salida RF
£ | RF output level dBpv 110'/105°?
£ | Niveau de sortie HF
3 | Test de salida
J>_“ Output test dB -20 1 -20 1
Test de sortie
Temperatura de funcionamiento
Operating temperature °C -10 ... +55 -10 ... +55 -10 ... +55
Température de fonctionnement
Tensién de red (50/60 Hz)
= Supply voltage Vac 230 - 240 230 - 240 110 - 240
5 | Tension secteur
c
& | Consumo
Consumption W 8,5 9 15
Consommation
Dimensiones
Dimensions mm 222 x 140 x 44 222 x 140 x 44 222 x 140 x 44
Dimensions

* Mediante puentes enchufables. Nueve valores de atenuacién entre 0y 11 dB (TAE-916).
* By plug-in links. Nine attenuation values between 0 and 11 dB (TAE-916).
* Per ponts enfichables. Neuf valeurs d'atténuation entre 0 et 11 dB (TAE-916).

1IMD3 -60dB (DIN 45004B)
21MD2 -60dB (EN 50083-3)

3 CTB, CSO -60dB (42 ch, EN 50083-3)
41MD3 -35dB (EN 50083-3)

Amplificateurs d'extension terrestre et satellite
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Modéles SAE-912/916
Connecteur d'entrée TV+BIS et de sortie de retour
Connecteur test de sortie voie de retour
N'est pas opératif dans ces modeles

Connecteur de sortie TV+BIS et d'entrée de retour

1

2
3
4
5
6,

7

Connecteur test de sortie TV+BIS
N'opérant pas dans ces modeles

Modéle SAE-920
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10
11

Connecteur d'entrée TV+BIS-1

N'est pas opératif dans ces modeles

Connecteur d'entrée BIS-2
Connecteur de sortie TV+BIS-1
Connecteur test de sortie TV+BIS-1
Connecteur de sortie TV+BIS-2
Connecteur test de sortie TV+BIS-2

Amarrage supérieure et inférieure de fixation du module

Vis pour la connexion a terre

Diode indicateur de la connexion secteur

Connexion de l'alimentation

12 Vis pour l'ouverture du couvercle de l'amplificateur

Général

a Egalisateur variable TV

b Atténuateur variable TV

¢ Atténuations sélectionnables pour signal retour
d Atténuateur variable BIS-1

e Egalisateur variable BIS-1

f  Atténuateur variable BIS-2

g Egalisateur variable BIS-2
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Atenuador de seleccion
Selection attenuator
Atténuateur de sélection



FIJACION MURAL Y CONEXION A TIERRA

ASEGURAMIENTO DEL CABLE DE RED: Antes de proceder a la fijacion mural, insertar el cable de red en el
amplificador y sujetarlo en la parte posterior como indica la figura.

El amplificador se fija a la pared utilizando los dos tirafondos 83,9x25 suministrados:

1. Colocar T1 en (a pared, sin apretar. Colgar la caja por la oreja superior.

2. Colocar derecha la caja y atornillar T2 ajustandolo a la oreja de abajo.

3. Apretar T1.

Para conexidn a tierra la caja dispone de un tornillo en la parte inferior (T3). EL cable de conexidn se conecta de

la forma que se indica.

2 APERTURA DE LA CAJA

Soltar con una llave Allen n° & el tornillo central y levantar a tapa. En la parte posterior de la misma se aloja
un eje de ajuste, asi como, en el modelo SAE-916, tres pequenios puentes enchufables para la seleccion de

atenuacion de la sefal de retorno.

3 CONEXIONES RF Y ALIMENTACION

Conectar los cables coaxiales de entrada y salida (dos parejas en SAE-920).
Si los cables vienen identificados por la senal Fl transportada, cuidar de no intercambiar las dos parejas
entrada-salida. Conectar a la red alterna 230/240 VAC. Deberd encenderse el indicador led.

4 AJUSTES RF (SAE-920)

Conectar la puerta test de salida TV + IF-1 al medidor de nivel. Utilizando el eje suministrado, ajustar las
sefiales TV'y FI-1 actuando sobre los potenciomentros de atenuacion y ecualizacion identificados con TV e IF-1.
Cambiar el medidor a la puerta test de salida TV + IF-2 y actuar ahora sdlo sobre los dos potencidmetos IF-2
para ajustar la atenuacidn y ecualizacidn de la sefal IF-2 . (La sefal TV ya quedd ajustada antes).

5 CONTROL Y AJUSTE DE LA SENAL DE SALIDA RETORNO (SAE-912/916) 5
Conectar la puerta “TEST (Return)” al medidor de nivel. Si el amplificador es el modelo SAE-916, puede
seleccionarse la atenuacidn de sefial de retorno insertando 1,2 6 3 puentes en los pines existentes en la
abertura Return. Ver aqui abajo el mapa de atenuaciones seleccionables y las correspondientes posiciones de

los puentes.

6 CAMBIAR DE FUENTE DE ALIMENTACION
Soltar el tornillo T4 en la parte posterior del mddulo.

1 WALL FIXING AND GROUNDING

FASTENING THE MAINS LEAD: Prior to wall fixing, insert the mains lead

in the amplifier and fasten it on the back as indicated in the picture.

3. Tighten T1.

picture.

The amplifier is fixed using the two 03.9x25 screws provided:
1.Place T1 on the wall, not tightening. Hang the housing through the upper holder.
2. Put straight the housing and tighten T2 fitting it to the internal side of the lower holder.

To ground the housing use the T3 screw at the lower side. The grounding cable is connected as indicated in the

2 OPENING THE HOUSING

Unscrew the central screw with the help of a number & Allen spanner and put the cover up. One setting shaft
is fitted on the back side of this cover. In the SAE-916 model three small plug-in links for selecting the return

signal attenuation are also fitted.

3 RF AND POWER CONNECTIONS

Connect the input and output coaxial cables (two pairs in SAE-920).
If cables are identified by the IF signal being carried on, take care that to maintain the two input-output pairs.
Connect to the mains (230/240 VAC). The indicator led must light up green.

4 RF ADJUSTMENT (SAE-920)
Connect the TV + IF-1 output test port to the level meter. Then, by using the shaft supplied, set the TV and IF-1
signals by operating on the attenuation and equalization potentiometers being identified by TV and IF-1.
Change the meter to the TV + IF-2 output test port and operate now only on the two IF-2 potentiometers to set
the attenuation and equalization of the IF-2 signal. (The TV signal was already set before).

CONTROL AND ADJUSTMENT OF RETURN OUTPUT SIGNAL (SAE-912/916)
Connect the “TEST (Return)" port to the level meter. If the amplifier is the SAE-916 model, the attenuation for
return signal can be selected by plugging 1,2 or 3 links onto the existing pins at the Return opening. See below
the map of selectable attenuations and the corresponding positions of the plug-in links.

6 POWER SUPPLY REPLACE
Loosen the T4 screw on the back of the module.
Opening the cover and press the B1 button while the source moves to the left.

Abrir (a tapa y presionar el botdn BT mientras se desplaza la fuente hacia la izquierda.
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FIXATION AU MUR ET MISE A LA TERRE

ASSUJETTISSEMENT DU CORDON SECTEUR : Avant la fixation au mur, insérer le cordon secteur dans
l'amplificateur et le fixer a Uarriére comme indiqué dans la figure.

L'amplificateur se fixe au mur au moyen des deux vis 03,9x25 fournies :

1. Placer T1 sur le mur, sans le serrer. Pendre le boitier par louie supérieure.

2. Poser droit le boitier et serrer T2 en [ajustant a la partie interne de Uouie inférieure.

3. Serrer T1.

comme indiqué.

OUVERTURE DU BOITIER

r~

Pour la mise a la terre du boitier utiliser la vis située au cdté inférieur (T3). Le céble de terre est connecté

Au moyen d'une clé Allen numéro 4 dévisser completement la vis centrale et soulever le couvercle. Au derriere
de ce couvercle est logé un axe de réglage ainsi que, pour e modele SAE-916, trois petits ponts enfichables

pour la sélection de atténuation du signal de retour.

RACCORDEMENTS HF ET ALIMENTATION

leo

Raccorder les cables coaxiaux d'entrée et sortie (deux paires en SAE-920).

Sils sont identifiés par le signal BIS transporté, faire attention a maintenir les deux paires entrée-sortie.

Raccorder au secteur 230/240 VCA. La led doit s'illuminer verte.

REGLAGE HF (SAE-920)

1=~

Relier le port test de sortie TV + BIS-1 au mesureur de niveau. En utilisanr Uaxe fourni, régler les signaux TV et
IF-1en agissant sur les potentiometres d'atténuation et égalisation identifiés avec TV et IF-1.
Changer [analyseur au port test de sortie TV + IF-2 et agir maintenant seulement sur les deux potentiometres

IF-2 pour régler 'atténuation et égalisation du signal IF-2. (Le signal TV fut déja réglé avant).

2]

CONTROLE ET REGLAGE DU SIGNAL DE SORTIE RETOUR (SAE-912/916)
Relier le port “TEST (Retour)” au mesureur de niveau. Si lamplificateur est le modéle SAE-916, latténuation
du signal de retour peut étre sélectionnée en insérant 1,2 ou 3 ponts sur les broches existantes a louverture

Return. Voir ici bas la carte d'atténuations sélectionnables et les positions correspondantes des ponts.

CHANGEMENT DALIMENTATION
Dévissez la vis T4 dans la partie postérieure.
Quvrez le couvercle et pressez le bouton B1 pendant que vous déplacez [alimentation vers la gauche.
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Instrucciones de seguridad / Safety instructions / Instructions de sécurité
Instrucciones de Seguridad EQ (Safe(y Instructions EN\ linstructions de sécurité FR\ (Istruzioni di sicurezza I'P

- No obstruya ni cubra las ranuras de ventilacion del aparato. Para que haya
una ventilacion correcta, deje al menos un espacio de 20 cm alrededor.

- No exponer el aparato a la lluvia o al goteo de agua. No colocar encima
ningun recipiente con liquido. En caso de que un liquido cayera dentro del
aparato, desconectar éste inmediatamente de la red alterna.

- Mantenga lejos del aparato los objetos inflamables, velas y todo aquello que
pudiera causar un incendio.

- Siguiendo las i dei on, fijar fi el aparato bien
sea en la pared bien sea en la base-soporte especialmente destinada al efecto.

- Conectar el aparato a una toma de tension de red que sea facilmente
accesible, de forma que en caso de emergencia el aparato pueda ser
desconectado rapidamente de la toma.

- Do not block or cover the device ventilation openings. For better
ventilation, leave a surrounding space of at least 20 cm.

- Do not expose the device to rain or water drops. Do not put any kind of liquid
container on top it. In the event that liquid gets into the device, disconnect it
immediately from the alternating current.

- Keep flammable objects, candles and anything that may cause a fire away
from the device.

- In accordance with the installation instructions, fix the device firmly either on
the wall or on the base-support specially intended for this purpose.

- Connect the device to an easily accessible mains outlet, so that the device
may be quickly disconnected from the outlet in case of emergency.

- Do not open the device; there is a risk of electric shock.

- Ne bloguez ni ne couvrez les orifices d'aération de I'appareil.
Pour une meilleure aération, laissez tout autour un espace d’environ 20 cm.

- N'exposez pas I'appareil a la pluie ou aux gouttes d’eau. Ne mettez aucun
type de récipient pour liquides sur I'appareil. En cas de renversement de
liquide a l'intérieur de I'appareil, débranchez-le immédiatement.

- Gardez les objets inflammables, les bougies et tout élément susceptible de
provoquer un incendie loin de I'appareil

- Ct é aux d'i fixez I'appareil fermement au
mur ou au support base spécialement congu a cet effet.

- Branchez I'appareil & une prise de courant facilement accessible, de sorte
que I'appareil puisse étre rapidement débranché en cas d'urgence.

- N'ouvrez pas I'appareil afin d'éviter tout risque d'électrocution.

- Non ostruire né coprire le aperture di ventilazione dell'apparecchiatura. Per
una migliore ventilazione, lasciare attorno uno spazio libero di almeno 20 cm.

- Non esporre I'apparecchiatura alla pioggia o a gocciolamento d’acqua. Non
appoggiare sulla superficie contenitori di liquido. Nel caso penetrasse del
liquido nellapparecchiatura, scollegarla immediatamente dalla rete di corrente
elettrica alternata.

- lontani dall’; gli oggetti i, le candele o
qualsiasi cosa possa causare un incendio.
- le istruzioni di fissare I

al muro o all'apposita base di supporto.
- Collegare I'apparecchiatura ad una presa di corrente facilmente accessibile,
in modo da poterla scollegare velocemente dalla presa in caso di emergenza.
- Non aprire 'apparecchiatura. Pericolo di scarica elettrica.
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(Sicherheitshinweise D@

- Die Beluftungséffnungen des Gerits nicht blockieren oder abdecken. Fir
eine korrekte Beltiftung mindestens 20 cm Abstand um das Gerat einhalten.

- Das Geréat weder Regen noch Wassertropfen aussetzen. Keine
Flussigkeitsbehalter auf dem Gerét abstellen. Bei Eindringen von Fliissigkeit
in das Gerat, dieses sofort von der Wechselstromversorgung trennen

- Brennbare Objekte, Kerzen und andere mégliche Brandausléser von dem
Gerét fernhalten.

- Das Gerét entsprechend den Installationsanweisungen stabil an der Wand
oder auf dem speziell fir diesen Zweck ausgelegten Sockel befestigen.

- Das Gerét an eine leicht 1, s0 dass dieses
im Notfall schnell von der Steckdose getrennt werden kann.

- Das Gerét nicht 6ffnen; es besteht Stromschlaggefahr.

- Ala peité laitteen tuuletusaukkoja. Jata vahintaan 20 cm fila laitteen ymparille
hyvén tuuletuksen varmentamiseksi.

- Ala altista laitetta sateelle tai vedelle. Ala aseta mitéén nestettd sisaltavaa
séiliota sen paalle. Jos nestetta paasee laitteen sisadn, kytke se valittomasti
irti pistokkeesta.

- Pida kaikki palavat esineet, kuten kynttilét ja muut jotka voivat sytytté tulipalon,
poissa laitteen l&hettyvilta.

- Noudattaen asennusohjeita, kiinnité laite tukevasti seinlle tai siihen tarkoitettuun
jalustaan.

- Neomezuite pistup k vétracim otvor(m zafizeni ani je nezakryvejte. Pro lepsi
vétrani kolem nich ponechejte volny prostor nejméné 20 cm.

- Nevystavuite zafizeni desti nebo kapajici vodé. Nestavte na né jakékoli nadoby
obsahujici kapaliny. V pfipadé, Ze se do zafizeni dostane voda, okamZité je
odpojte od sftového napéjeni.

- Hoflavé piedméty, svicky a cokoli, co by mohlo zplsobit poZar, neumistujte do
blizkosti zafizen.

- Postupuite podle pokyn{i pro instalaci a zafizeni Fadné upevnéte na zed nebo
umistéte na podstavec uréeny specilné k tomu Ucelu.

- Blokeér eller tildeek ikke anordningens ventilationsabninger. Lad der vaere
mindst 20 cm frit rum omkring den af hensyn til bedre ventilation

- Udsaet ikke anordningen for regn eller vanddraber. Anbring ikke nogen form
for veeskebeholder pa den. | tilfeelde af, at der kommer vaeske ind i anordningen,
skal den omgaende frakobles vekselstrammen

- Hold breendbare genstande, stearinlys og alt, hvad der kan forarsage brand,
vaek fra anordningen.

- Idet installeringsanvisningerne felges, fastgeres anordningen sikkert pa
vaeggen eller pa den basisholder, som er specielt beregnet til dette formal.

- No abrir el aparato, ya que existe riesgo de descarga eléctrica.
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- Neobmedzuite pristup k vetracim otvorom zariadenia ani ich nezakryvajte. Pre
lepsie vetranie nechajte okolo nich volny priestor najmenej 20 cm

- Nevystawujte zariadenie daZzdu alebo kvapkajlicej vode. Nedavaijte na zariadenie
Ziadne nadoby obsahujuce kvapaliny. V pripade, Ze sa do zariadenia dostane
voda, okamZite ho odpojte od sietového napéjania.

- Horlavé predmety, sviecky a cokolvek, o by mohlo sposobit poZiar, neumiestriujte
do blizkosti zariadenia.

- Postupuite podfa pokynov na intaléciu a zariadenie riadne upevnite na stenu
alebo umiestnite na podstavec uréeny Speciéine na tento tcel

- iZspi jiet un ierices
atstajiet vismaz 20 cm telpu ap tam.

- Nepaklaujiet ierici lietum vai adens pilieniem. Nelieciet uz to Skidrumu saturosus
traukus. Gadijuma, ja Odens ieklast iericé, nekavéjoties atvienojiet to no
maipstravas.

- Neturiet ierices tuvuma viegli uzliesmojo3us objektus, sveces un citus
priek3metus, kas var aizdegties.

- Sekojot adis i ijam, ciesi pi
vai nu uz pamatu, kas pasi domats $im noltkam.

atveres. Labakai ventilacijai

ierici vai nu pie sienas,

- Neuzdenkite jrenginio ventiliaciniy angy. Laikykite jrengini bent 20 cm atstumu nuo
kit objekty dél geresnés ventiliacijos.

- Saugokite irengin nuo lietaus ar vandens lasy. Nedekite jokio indo su skyséiu ant
irenginio. Jei irenginio vidun pakliiity skys¢io, tuoj pat atjunkite ji nuo kintamosios
srovés

- Laikykite degius daiktus, Zvakes ir viska, kas gali sukelti gaist!, kuo toliau nuo
irenginio.

- Laikykités instaliavimo instrukeiju, pritvirtinkite jrenginj tvirtai prie sienos arba prie
pagrindo, specialiai skirto Siam tikslui

- Prijunkite irengini pric lengvai pricinamo pagrindinio lizdo taip, kad galima biity
lengvai jrenginj atjungti avariniu atveju.

- Neatidarykite jrenginio, gali nutrenkti elekira.

-
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- M’ghandekx timpedixxi jew tghatti Hiuh ta’ ventilazzjoni tat-taghmir. Ghal
ventilazzoni ahjar, halli spazju ta’ mhux angas minn 20 ém madwaru,

- Tesponiex it-taghmir ghal xita jew taqtir ta’ ilma. M’ghandekx tqieghed l-ebda tip
ta’ reéipjent ta’ likwidu fuqu. Fil-ka Ii likwidu jidhol fit-taghmir, skonnettja minnufih
millkurrent li jalterna.

- Zomm ofgetti ffammabbli, xemghat u kull haga l tista’ tikkaguna xi nar " il boghod
mit-taghmir.

- Wara lstruzzjonijiet ta’ installazzjoni, wahhal it-taghmir sew jew mal-hajt jew fug
lappog bazi mahsub specifikament ghal dan il-ghan.

- Ikonnettja ttaghmir ma’ provvista ta’ dawl facilment actessibbli, sabiex ittaghmir
ikun jista’ g skonnettjat minn mas-sokit ka ta’ emergenza.

- Mghandekx tiftah ittaghmir; Hemm riskju ta’ xokk elettriku.

- J

- Ne zarja el és ne fedje le a készUilék szellztetd nyllasait. A megfelelbb szellbztetés
érdekében, hagyjon legalabb 20 cm-es nyilt helyet a nyilas kortil.

- Akészilléket ne tegye ki es6 vagy vizcseppek hatasanak. Ne helyezzen ra
semmiféle folyadéktartalyt. Ha a készulékbe folyadék kertil, azonnal véalassza le
a véltakozd dramforrésrol.

- Tartsa tavol a késziilgktdl a gyllékony térgyakat, gyertyakat és barmilyen eszkozt,
mely tlizet okozhat.

- Afelszerelési utasitasokat kovetve, biztonsagosan rogzitse a késziléket a falra,
vagy az erre szant alivanyra.

- Csatlakoztassa a késztiléket egy konnyen hozzaférhet6 halozati csatlakozoalizathoz,
mely siirg6sség esetén, lehetdvé teszi a késziilék gyors levalasziasat

- A késziléket tilos kinyitni; dramiités veszélye all fenn.

- Kytke laite pistokkeeseen johon on helppo pésta jotta laite voidaan kytkea - Zafizeni pfipojte ke snadno pistupné sitové zasuvce, aby v pfipadé nebezpeti - Tilslut tilen lysnetkontakt, s& hurtigt - Zariadenie pripojte k lahko pristupnej siefovej zasuvke, aby ho bolo mozné v - Pievienojiet ierici viegli pieejamai jaudas padeves iekartai, lai ierice var tikt
irti nopeasti pistokkeesta hatétilanteen sattuessa, bylo mozno je rychle odpojit kan frakobles stikkontakten i en nedsituation pripade nebezpedenstva rychlo odpojt. atri atvienota no padeves galéjas nepiecie$amibas gadijuma.
- Al4 avaa laitetta sahkaiskuvaaran takia. | - Neotvirejte zafizeni, jinak hrozi nebezpedi Urazu elektrickym proudem. - Luk ikke anordningen op. Der er risiko for elekirisk stad. - Neotvarajte zariadenie, inak hrozi nebezpedenstvo Urazu elekirickym pridom. - Neatveriet ierici; pastav risks sanemt elektrisko Soku.
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- Seadme kaant ega ventilatsiooniavasid ei tohi kinni katta. Paremaks
ventileerimiseks peab seadme Gimber olema vahemalt 20 cm vaba ruumi.

- Arge jatke seadet vihma kétte ega niiskesse kohta. Arge asetage seadmele
vedelikke sisaldavaid konteinereid. Juhul, kui vedelik satub seadmesse, tuleb
seade viivitamatult vooluvdrgust lahutada.

- Veenduge, et tuleohtlikud esemed (kiitinlad ja teised objektid, mis véivad
tekitada tulekahju) jaaksid seadmest piisavalt kaugele.

- Jargides paigaldusjuhiseid kinnitage seade kindlalt seinale v6i spetsiaalsele
tugialusele.

- Uhendage toitejuhe kergelt ligipaasetavas kohas pistikupessa, et hadajuhtumi
korral oleks véimalik seadet kiiresti vooluvérgust lahti ihendada.

- Elektriloogi valtimiseks érge avage seadme kaant.
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- Ventilationséppningarna pa enheten far inte blockeras eller tackas éver. For
att uppna en battre ventilation bor minst 20 cm fritt utrymme lamnas runt
enheten

- Utsétt inte enheten for regn eller vattendroppar. Placera aldrig nagon som
helst vétskebehallare pa den. Om vatska skulle komma in i enheten maste
den kopplas ur fran na

- Bréannbara féremal, stearinljus och alla andra féremal som kan orsaka brand
far inte forvaras nara enheten.

- Folj installationsanvisningara och montera enheten antingen pa vaggen eller
pa det stativ som &r sarskilt avsett fér andamalet.

- Anslut enheten till ett I4ttatkomligt natspanningsuttag, sa att enheten snabbt
kan kopplas ur vid en eventuell nédsituation.

\, Oppna inte enheten eftersom det féreligger risk for elektrisk chock

J

Donostia Ibilbidea, 28 - 20115 Astigarraga Gipuzkoa - Espana - Tel.: +34 943 44 88 95 - tds@triax.com . triax.com

120514B



